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PUBLIC LAW BQaARD 0. 1582

PLRTIES) THE ATCHISCN, TOPLXL AND SAUTA FE RAILWAY COLPANY
70 )
DISPUTI) BROTHERHOQD OF MAINTERANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES

TATELENT OF CLATIM:

1. That the Carrier's cecision to remove Plains Divisicon Trackman
1. R. Gonzales from service was unjust.

. That the Carrier now reinstate cl imant with seniority, vaca-

ion, all penefit rights unimpaired and pay for all wage loss be-
inning July 28, 1982 continuing Zorward and/oc othe wise made whole,
Zecause the Carrier did not imtroduce substantial idence tnat pro"ed
the claimant violated the rules enumerated in tnel* decision, and even
if claimant violated the rules enumerated in the uec_g_on, germanent
<ismissal from service 1s extreme and harsh discipline under the
circumstances. ‘

'uy l”l [ %]

JIUDINGS: This Public Law Board do. 1332 finds that the parcties
herein are Carrier and Exployee within che ueanlﬁg ¢Z the Railway
Labor Act, as amended, and that this Board has jurisdictionm.

Zn this dispute the claimant was charged with alleged misrepresenc-

ation of Iacts, withholding information and otﬁer *“recularlglea iz
honnectlon with 'an alleged injury claimed by hix at apnro&mmatelv
PRy D.m. at Mertzon, Texas while employed as a trackman on tae 3ig
~ase 3ecti Pursuant to the intestigaticn the claimant was Zound
zuilcy of violating Rules 14 and 16 and wad discharged Irom thz ser-
rice of the Carrier.

Tuaere is a great deal of testimony which had to te studied carerully.
Tae claimant had bteen employed for approximately one year and five
months as a trackman.

Thae claimant testified that at approximately 2:00 p.m. on June 2,
193ﬁ he experiencad a sharp pain as he was bending down, squattiag
down to get a shovel full of ballast. He testified that trackman
Frank Gander was there and asked what was wrong with him, and he
replied he had a low back vain but that he was 0.X.

The claimant further testified that he started walking a Zew steps
when Section Foreman Espvarza saw him using the shove1 as a crutch
and asked what was the matter, and claimant replied he had a pain
in his lower back. He testified that he went to the truck and goc
a drink of water and tried to zo back to work but was unable to do

s¢ because of the pain in his lower back.



Taz claimant also testified cthat he was still having -
lower back while they were riding in the truck to iz
de testified that ne did not tell the foreman that he was zoi
a doctor. He then testified that the following wmorning he went to
tiie emergency ward in Big Lake, Taxas.
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Tie claimant testified that he was not aware what a 1421 Form was
and did not know whether he had filled one out or not, but he had -
sizned some papers.

Tue claimant was asked if he had been involved in any activity oiil
duty which could have resulted in the allezed back Injury, and e
staced:

"Jo, I was involved in a misunderstanding witn Trackman
Ruben Perez which happened Thursday nizht at 2:00 o'cleck
in the morning at the night club in San Angelo. 4s far
as a back injury at the time of the nmigunderstanding,
there was ncne whatscever. o back ianjury, no tack pain,.
na injury as far as my back was concerned.”

The claimant admitted he was knocked dowm but he stoed up, walked
away, went nome and cleaned up, and when he was wnocked down, he
lzndad on his right side. Tha claimant testified ne was in zocd
suysical condition goinz back to work Monday morming. The claimaun
testified that he did not work on Friday, June 22I.

. Special Agent testirfied that he intexrviewed Miss Zrnestina Mencexz,
and she told him she and Miss Hernandez had gone to a night clubd
wwith the claimant on Thursday night and at 2:900 a.m. when the clud
closed she and her girl friend went to a coavanience stcre for a
sandwich, and when they returned they saw tie claimant coming toward
the car, and he had blood on him. She further sctated that claimant
said he had got into a fight there at the club and somebedy kncched
nim on his butt.

The Special Agent testified that he then contacted Alfonso Rodrizuex
who stated that he had not seen much of the fight but heard the com-
motion and looked over, and the claimant was gzetting up irom the
ground and was bleeding from a cut on his head, and another man by
the name of Ruben Perez hit the claimant two or three times after hea

nad gotten up.

Safety Supervisor T. P. Allen testified that he investigated the
matter herein and interviewed Mr. Esparza, Mr. Sturm, D. Hoyes and
Mr. Longoria. He testified that Mr. Esparza told him that about
1:00 p.m. he noticed the claimant by the truck zgetting a drink oI
watar and asked if there was anything wrong, and the claimant said
he had a cramp in his back; the claimant then got a drink of watar
and went back to shoveling screenings.



Su;erviss* Allen testified that Mr. Sturm told him he was on duty
wonday Morning when the claimant came to work, and he noticed the
clainant had various scratcnes on his oo_,, cen als nose and around
his elbow. He testified Mr. Sturm told nim he asked the claimant
what nad nappened, and claimant said he had been skiing cver the
weeikend and nad incurred the scratches. He further told ir. Allen
that when he noticed the claimant going to the truck to get a drimk
of water he was limping a little bit and when he asked what was
wrong, claimant stated he had cramps in his back.

Supervisor Allen also testified he discussed the matter with D. Hoyos
wiho was on duty londay morning, June 23, and he told him claimant was
guieter than usual and claimant told him ke had been involved in a
fight. Ee also told IHr. Allen that the claimant was working slowaxr
than usual all day long. .

Supervisor Allen testified that Mr. Longoria told him he was on duty
cn tne wmerning of June 28 and whan cthe claimant caie to work, ne
noticed that he was limping, had scratches on his nose.

Supexviser Allen also testified that he went to the lhiospital and
talked with Dr. Wright, and the doctor advised him that when he
examined the claimant, the x-rays showed everything in the lumbo-
sacral area to be normal, and the only area where ne found any
tenderness or pain was in the coceyx or tail bone arsa. The doctor
advised Mr. Allen that this type of injury was not a symptom tysical
of a back strain, and it would be very rare for any tyre injury in
tiat particular area to have ocgurred unles he had been knocked vexy
uard on his tail bone.

Liter -areFullj examining all of the evidence, the Boar d finds that
taere is sufficient evidence for the Carrier to £ind that claimant
was guilty of the violation as charged. This is a2 very serious vio-
lation, and the claimant had only been employed by the Carrier for
a short time. Consequently thers is no justification for setting
the discipline aside.

ATARD: Claim denied.

Preston J. Moore, Chairman
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